(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS  Schedule No. 1-A
PAGE 45

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $11,966,333  $2,228,429  $14,194,762  $37,064  $14,231,826

2 Land and Land Rights 1,443  0  1,443  0  1,443

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (5,893,414) 228,181 (5,665,233) 38,930 (5,626,303)

5 CIAC (3,001,852) 0  (3,001,852) (8,677)  (3,010,529)

6 Amortization of CIAC 1,391,204  0  1,391,204  (22,924) 1,368,280

7 Working Capital Allowance (3,039,636)  3,427,052  389,416  19,842 409,258

8 Rate Base $1,426,078  $5,883,662  $7,309,740  $64,235  $7,373,975

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS  Schedule No. 1-B
PAGE 46

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $9,152,109  $0  $9,152,109  ($15,765)  $9,136,344

2 Land and Land Rights 97,402  0  97,402  0  97,402

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  (8,648)  (8,648)  (97)  (8,745)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (7,119,861) 0 (7,119,861) 68,782 (7,051,079)

5 CIAC (4,344,556) 0  (4,344,556) 0  (4,344,556)

6 Amortization of CIAC 3,154,198  0  3,154,198  (63,138) 3,091,060

7 Working Capital Allowance (3,018,344)  3,405,286  386,942  19,717 406,659

8 Rate Base ($2,079,052)  $3,396,638  $1,317,586  $9,499  $1,327,085

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS  Schedule No. 1-C
PAGE 47

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.  Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Staff-Adjusted Audit Finding No. 1 $36,796  ($15,765)
2 To reflect the reclassification of a meter installation charge. 268 0
 Total $37,064 ($15,765)

  Accumulated Depreciation
1 Staff-Adjusted Audit Finding No. 2 $39,740 $68,782
2 To reflect the appropriate pro-forma accumulated depreciation. (810) 0
  Total $38,930 $68,782

 Non-Used and Useful
 To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. $0 ($97)

  CIAC
1 Audit Finding No. 3 ($8,409) $0
2 To reflect the reclassification of a meter installation charge. (268) 0
 Total ($8,677) $0

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit Finding No. 4 ($22,924) ($63,138)

  Working Capital
  To reflect the unamortized balance of non-recurring expenses. $19,842 $19,717

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 2
PAGE 48

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure 13-Mo. Average   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22
   Specific Subtotal Pro-rata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Debt $1,911,528  $0  $1,911,528  $376,318  $2,287,846  26.52% 5.70% 1.51%
2 Common Equity (1,003,979) 6,281,931  5,277,952  1,038,361  6,316,313  73.21% 9.00% 6.59%
3 Customer Deposits 23,168  0  23,168  0  23,168  0.27% 6.00% 0.02%

Total Capital $930,717  $6,281,931  $7,212,648  $1,414,679  $8,627,327  100.00%   8.12%

   Adjusted Pro Forma Subtotal Pro-rata Capital
   Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Total Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Commission
4 Debt $1,661,528  $0  $1,661,528  ($264,534) $1,396,994  16.06% 5.70% 0.92%
5 Common Equity 6,144,387 2,515,214  8,659,601  (1,378,704)  7,280,987  83.68% 8.75% 7.32%
6 Customer Deposits 23,168  0  23,168  0  23,168  0.27% 2.00% 0.01%

Total Capital $7,829,083  $2,515,214  $10,344,297  ($1,643,237) $8,701,060  100.00% 8.24%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 7.75% 9.75%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.41% 9.08%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
PAGE 49

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
   Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,627,619  $1,085,570  $2,713,189  ($1,113,058) $1,600,131  $652,855  $2,252,986
   40.80%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,749,162  ($404,919)  $1,344,243  ($318,387) $1,025,856  $0 $1,025,856

3   Depreciation 363,029  58,604  421,633  359 421,992  0 421,992

4   Amortization 0  0  0  273  273 0 273

5   Taxes Other Than Income 141,262  48,961  190,223  (22,503)  167,720  29,378 197,098

6   Income Taxes 0  163,539  163,539  (163,539)  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 2,253,453  (133,815)  2,119,638  (503,798) 1,615,840  29,378  1,645,219

8 Operating Income ($625,834) $1,219,385  $593,551  ($609,260) ($15,709) $623,476  $607,767

9 Rate Base $1,426,078  $7,309,740  $7,373,975  $7,373,975

10 Rate of Return (43.88%)   8.12%   (0.21%)   8.24%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
PAGE 50

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
   Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,051,949  $556,115  $1,608,064  ($550,338) $1,057,726  $156,222  $1,213,948
   14.77%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $924,958  $250,836  $1,175,794  ($332,260) $843,533  $0 $843,533

3   Depreciation 129,820  (845) 128,975  (14,575) 114,400  0 114,400

4   Amortization 0  0  0  285  285 0 285

5   Taxes Other Than Income 141,804  25,025  166,829  (27,508)  139,321  7,030  146,351

6   Income Taxes 0  29,478  29,478  (29,478)  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 1,196,582  304,494  1,501,076  (403,538) 1,097,538  7,030  1,104,568

8 Operating Income ($144,633) $251,621  $106,988  ($146,800) ($39,812) $149,192  $109,379

9 Rate Base ($2,079,052)  $1,317,586  $1,327,085  $1,327,085

10 Rate of Return 6.96%   8.12%   (3.00%)   8.24%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0118-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230083-WS  Schedule No. 3-C
PAGE 51

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.  Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Net Operating Income Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 To remove the requested final revenue increase. ($1,085,570)  ($556,115)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. (27,488) 5,777